

No. 19-351 and No. 18-1447

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALAN PHILIPP, et al.,
Respondents.

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE WORLD JEWISH CONGRESS,
COMMISSION FOR ART RECOVERY,
AND AMBASSADOR RONALD S. LAUDER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

THOMAS R. KLINE
Counsel of Record
L. EDEN BURGESS
CULTURAL HERITAGE PARTNERS, PLLC
2101 L Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 567-7594
tom@culturalheritagepartners.com

October 29, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Takings That Occurred As Part Of The Nazis’ Campaign To Destroy European Jewry Constituted Genocide.....	6
A. Origins and definition of the term “genocide”	6
B. Genocide in Nazi Germany	10
C. The United States’ strong condemnation of genocide	13
II. A Foreign State’s Domestic Takings That Occur As Part Of, Or Effectuate, Genocide Constitute A Violation Of International Law	19
A. On its face, the FSIA supports the lower court’s ruling that it may assert jurisdiction over Petitioners in both cases.....	19
B. U.S. courts consistently take the view that genocide must be treated differently	21
C. Genocide violates international law regardless of geography.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The international community treats genocide as a distinct and particularly heinous crime	29
III. U.S. Law And Policy Favor Resolving Holocaust-Related Claims On Their Merits, Therefore Comity Is An Improper Basis For Dismissing Respondents’ Claims In Both Cases	31
A. For genocide-related cases, the FSIA displaced comity as a defense to jurisdiction for foreign sovereigns.....	31
B. Holocaust cases should be decided on their merits whenever practicable	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	19
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne</i> , 581 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	20
<i>Davoyan v. Republic of Turkey</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 1084 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	23, 25
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>reh’g denied</i> , No. 16-7042 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 4, 2017).....	22
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutakt Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>In re Estate of Marcos, Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Rep. of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	11, 12, 26, 31
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page	
<i>Simon v. Rep. of Hungary</i>		
812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11, 23, 25, 31	
911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12	
<i>U.S. v. Altstoetter, et al.</i> (Justice Case), 3 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Counsel Law No. 10 (1951)		26
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)		32
 TREATIES, STATUTES, AND RESOLUTIONS		
Cambodian Genocide Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 103-236, 108 Stat. 486 (1994)		15
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277		9
Darfur Peace and Accountability Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-344, 120 Stat. 189 (2006)		15
Elie Wiesel Genocide and Atrocities Prevention Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-441, 132 Stat. 5586 (2019)		14
§ 3(1), 132 Stat. 5586	14	
§ 3(3), 132 Stat. 5586	14	
§ 6(1), 132 Stat. 5586	14	
§ 6(2), 132 Stat. 5586	14	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Foreign Cultural Exchange Jurisdictional Immunity Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 114-319, 130 Stat. 1618 (2016)	27
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	5
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(1)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(2)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(2)(B)(ii)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(3)	27
Genocide Convention Implementation Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1091-1093	13
H.R. Con. Res. 75, 114th Cong. (2016)	17
H.R. Res. 259, 116th Cong. (2019)	17
H.R. Res. 310, 116th Cong. (2015)	18
H.R. Res. 1091, 115th Cong. (2018)	18
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524-1525 (2016)	5, 28
Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub. L. No. 105-158, 112 Stat. 15 (1998)	33
Iraq and Syria Genocide Relief and Accountability Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-300, 132 Stat. 4390 (2018)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Justice for Uncompensated Survivors Today Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-171, 132 Stat. 1288 (2018).....	24, 28
Justice for Uncompensated Survivors Today Act Report, Bureau of European and Eurasian Affairs (March 2020), at https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/JUST-Act5.pdf	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brigadier General Telford Taylor, Final Report to the Secretary of the Army on Nuernberg War Crimes Trials Under Control Council Law No. 10 (Aug. 15, 1949)	8, 26, 28
Colin Powell, Testimony Before the Senate Foreign Relations Committee, Washington, DC (Sept. 9, 2004), at https://2001-2009.state.gov/secretary/former/powell/remarks/36042.htm	15
Dr. J. Peter Pham, Special Envoy for the Great Lakes Region of Africa, <i>Remarks for Kwibuka 25</i> (Apr. 7, 2019)	16
Elie Wiesel Genocide and Atrocities Prevention Report (Sept. 2019), at https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/ELIE-WIESEL-GENOCIDE-AND-ATROCITIES-PREVENTION-REPORT.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Holocaust Era Assets: Conference Proceedings, June 26-30, 2009 (2000), at http://www.commartrecovery.org/docs/PragueConferenceProceedings.pdf	24
The Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act – Reuniting Victims with Their Lost Heritage: Hearing on S. 2763 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution and Subcomm. on Oversight, Agency Action, Federal Rights and Federal Courts of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. 114-394 (2016) (statement of Ronald S. Lauder)	11
International Military Tribunal Nuremberg Transcript, Vol. 3 (Dec. 14, 1945), at https://avalon.law.yale.edu/imt/12-14-45.asp	8, 12
<i>Khmer Rouge: Cambodia’s years of brutality</i> , BBC (Nov. 16, 2018), at https://www.bbc.com/news/world-asia-pacific-10684399	16
Menachem Z. Rosensaft, <i>The Long and Tortured History of Genocide</i> , Tablet Magazine, Apr. 29, 2019	6, 7
Presidential Study Directive/PSD-10 (Aug. 4, 2011), at https://www.hsdl.org/?view&did=690868	13
Press Release, Ronald S. Lauder, World Jewish Congress (Dec. 19, 2016), at http://art.claimscon.org/home-new/looted-art-cultural-property-initiative/advocacy/holocaust-expropriated-art-recovery-hear-act-signed-u-s-law/	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Press Statement, Office of the Spokesperson, Conviction of Khmer Rouge Leaders Noun Chea and Kieu Samphan (Nov. 16, 2018), at <a href="https://www.state.gov/conviction-of-khmer-rouge-
leaders-noun-chea-and-khieu-samphan/">https://www.state.gov/conviction-of-khmer-rouge- leaders-noun-chea-and-khieu-samphan/	16
Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art, The Washing- ton Conference on Holocaust Era Assets (Dec. 3, 1998), at <a href="https://www.state.gov/washington-
conference-principles-on-nazi-confiscated-art/">https://www.state.gov/washington- conference-principles-on-nazi-confiscated-art/	33
Raphaël Lemkin, <i>Axis Rule in Occupied Europe: Laws of Occupation, Analysis of Government, Proposals for Redress</i> (1943)	7
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1965).....	21
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, Art. 6, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90, eff. July 1, 2002	9
<i>Rwanda genocide: 100 days of slaughter</i> , BBC (Apr. 4, 2019), at <a href="https://www.bbc.com/news/
world-africa-26875506">https://www.bbc.com/news/ world-africa-26875506	16
Samantha Power, <i>Bystanders to Genocide</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Sept. 2001), at <a href="https://www.theatlantic.
com/magazine/archive/2001/09/bystanders-to-
genocide/304571/">https://www.theatlantic. com/magazine/archive/2001/09/bystanders-to- genocide/304571/	17
Terezin Declaration, Prague Holocaust Era As- sets Conference (June 30, 2009)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Timeline of Events, 1933-1938</i> , U.S. Holocaust Memorial Museum, at https://www.ushmm.org/learn/timeline-of-events/1933-1938	10
<i>Timeline of Events, 1942-1945</i> , U.S. Holocaust Memorial Museum, at https://www.ushmm.org/learn/timeline-of-events/1942-1945/wannsee-conference	25
<i>A Tribunal for Cambodia</i> , U.S. Holocaust Memorial Museum, at https://www.ushmm.org/genocide-prevention/countries/cambodia/case-study/justice/tribunal (last visited Oct. 19, 2020)	16
United Nations General Assembly, <i>The Crime of Genocide</i> , A/RES/96 (Dec. 11, 1946)	8
Vice President Michael Pence, Ministerial to Advance Religious Freedom, Washington, DC (July 26, 2018), at https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-vice-president-pence-ministerial-advance-religious-freedom/	17
